## 503155580 01/28/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3202193

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
MICHAEL A. CHAN			10/23/2013			
JUSTIN QUAN			10/23/2013			
MICHAEL K. FLEMING			10/23/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТΔ					
Name:	1	T SYSTEMS INC.,				
Street Address:		290 KING STREET				
Internal Address:	SUITE #9					
City:	SAN FRANCISCO					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94107					
Property Type		Number				
Property Type Application Number:		Number 14043082				
Application Number:						
Application Number:						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	ΑΤΑ	14043082	nsuccessful, it will be sent			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA e sent to provided	14043082 the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email:	ATA e sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s partheesh@nextbit.com				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	PATA e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> partheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email:	PATA e sent to provided F	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s partheesh@nextbit.com	ent via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA e sent to provided F F	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be st partheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP P.O. BOX 1208 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-120	ent via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	PATA e sent to provided F F	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s partheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP P.O. BOX 1208	ent via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATA e sent to provided F F	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be startheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP P.O. BOX 1208 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-120 087558-8012.US01	ent via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA e sent to provided F F	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be startheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP P.O. BOX 1208 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-120 087558-8012.US01 MANI PARTHEESH	ent via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	PATA e sent to provided F F	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be startheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP P.O. BOX 1208 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-120 087558-8012.US01 MANI PARTHEESH /Mani Partheesh/	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> 08			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	PATA e sent to provided F F	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s partheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP P.O. BOX 1208 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-120 087558-8012.US01 MANI PARTHEESH /Mani Partheesh/ 01/28/2015	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> 08			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	PATA e sent to provided, F JMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is us ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s partheesh@nextbit.com PERKINS COIE, LLP P.O. BOX 1208 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-120 087558-8012.US01 MANI PARTHEESH /Mani Partheesh/ 01/28/2015	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> 08			

PATENT REEL: 034834 FRAME: 0449

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 rademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.C. Optopt and Tr

Under the Pa		ns are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.						
		MENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)						
Applicant/Patent (	Owner: NEXTBIT SYSTEMS							
Application No./Pa	atent No.: 14/043,082	Filed/Issue Date: OCTOBER 1, 2013						
		PASSING DEVICE STORAGE LIMITS						
NEXTBIT SYST	EMS INC.	, a CORPORATION						
(Name of Assignee)	(Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)							
states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):								
1. 🗹 The assig	nee of the entire right, title, and	interest.						
2. An assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box):								
The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest.								
There	are unspecified percentages of	ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire						
right, title	and interest are:							
	anal Statement(s) by the owner(s	b) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire						
	, and interest.	by holding the balance of the interest made be submitted to descent for the share						
3. The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made).								
The other parties,	, including inventors, who togeth	er own the entire right, title, and interest are:						
Addition	nal Statement(s) by the owner(s)	) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire						
	, and interest.							
4. The recipi complete transfer	ient, via a court proceeding or th r of ownership interest was made	e like ( <i>e.g.</i> , bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a e). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached.						
The interest ident	tified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (n	ot option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below):						
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy								
	attached.							
B. 🔲 A chain o	of title from the inventor(s), of the	patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:						
1. From:		То:						
	The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at							
	Reel, Frame	, or for which a copy thereof is attached.						
2. From:		To:						
	The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at							
	Reel, Frame	, or for which a copy thereof is attached.						
		[Page 1 of 2]						
This collection of inform	nation is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The	information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to						

process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 034834 FRAME: 0450

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013, QMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ant Openation that of 1999 an name are manimited account to a reliantion of information unless it displays a valid OMP ranted number.

Under th	e Paperwork Reduction	Act of 1995, no persons are n	equired to respond to a collection of informati	on unless it displays a valid OMB control number.			
		<u>STATEMEI</u>	NT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)				
3. From:			To:				
	The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at						
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy thereo	f is attached.			
4. From:			Τα:				
	The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at						
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy thereo	if is attached.			
5. From:		<u>.</u>					
	The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at						
	Rect	, Frame	, or for which a copy thereo	f is attached.			
6. From			Ťo:				
	The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at						
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy therec	f is attached.			
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s).							
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(c)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]							
Signature Vinod V	√ /. Nama	s supplied tRilow) is aut		$\frac{12/27/13}{\text{Date}}$			
Printed or Ty	yped Name			Title or Registration Number			

(Page 2 of 2)

## ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by Michael A. Chan, Justin Quan, and Michael K. Fleming (the "Assignors"). The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled CLOUD BASED FILE SYSTEM SURPASSING DEVICE STORAGE LIMITS, and filed on October 1, 2013 as U.S. Application No. 14/043,082 (the "Application").

NextBit<sup>1</sup>Inc., a Corporation of Delaware having its principal place of business at 290 King Street, Unit #9, San Francisco, California 94107 (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deem necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

Date: 1/23/13

Signature: Michael A Signature: Justin Quan Signature:

Date: 10/231

1

PATENT REEL: 034834 FRAME: 0452

\$7558-8012.1/S014.EGA1.28021502.1

## **RECORDED: 01/28/2015**